
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~ 
ROS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 

18 
19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 

28 

29 
30 

LD 901 

(F1hng No S-'-Jti·f) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "I} "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to HP 557, 
L D 901, "Resolve, to Establish a Pilot ProJect to Support Farm Apprenticeships m Mame" 

Amend the amendment m section 1 m the 15th to 17th Imes (page 1, Imes 29 to 31 m 
amendment) by stnkmg out the followmg "Jomt Standmg Committee on Agriculture, 
Conservat10n and Forestry by March 1, 2024 The Jomt standmg committee may submit a 
bill to the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature" and msertmg the followmg 
'Jomt standmg committee of the Legislature havmg Jurisdiction over agriculture, 
conservat10n and forestry matters by March 1, 2025 The Jomt standmg committee may 
submit a bill to the 132nd Legislature m 2025' 

Amend the amendment by stnkmg out all of section 2 and msertmg the followmg 

'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocat1ons. Resolved: That the followmg 
appropnat10ns and allocations are made 

AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Bureau of Agriculture 0393 

Imtiatlve Provides one-time fundmg for contracted services to manage a stakeholder group 
to develop recommendations for a farm apprenticeship pilot program 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2023-24 
$0 

$0 

2024-25 
$20,000 

$20,000 

Amend the amendment by relettermg or renumbermg any nonconsecutive Part letter 01 

section number to read consecutively 

Page 1 - 131LR2255(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



ROs 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

SENATE AMENDMENT "tf "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to HP 557, L D 901 

SUMMARY 

This amendment changes the reportmg date to March 1, 2025 and moves the 
appropnat10n to fiscal year 2024-25 

SPONSORED BY: __ ~_, __ /v_"-"_-,_o_l)--_l __ _ 
(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggm 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 2 - 131LR2255(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved 07 /18/23 ~ae 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD901 LR 2255(04) 

Resolve, to Estabhsh a Stakeholder Group to Inform the Development of a Farm Apprenticeship PIiot 
Program 

Fiscal Note for Senate Am~ndment '* to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggm 

Net Cost (Savmgs) 

General Fund 

1 ppropnations/Allocat10ns 
Genet al Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Reqmred: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 

($20,000) $20,000 

($20,000) $20,000 

ProJ ect10ns 
FY 2025-26 

$0 

$0 

ProJections 
FY 2026-27 

$0 

$0 

Tl11S amendment moves the one-time General Fund appropnat10n of $20,000 provided m fiscal year 2023-24 to fiscal 
year 2024-25 and delays the reportmg reqmrements by one year 

LR2255(04) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




