MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	LD 901					
2	Date 7/22/23 (Filing No S-1/24)					
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate					
4	STATE OF MAINE					
5	SENATE					
6	131ST LEGISLATURE					
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H P 557 L D 901, "Resolve, to Establish a Pilot Project to Support Farm Apprenticeships in Maine"					
10 11 12 13 14 15 16	Amend the amendment in section 1 in the 15th to 17th lines (page 1, lines 29 to 31 in amendment) by striking out the following "Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry by March 1, 2024 The joint standing committee may submit a bill to the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature" and inserting the following 'joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over agriculture, conservation and forestry matters by March 1, 2025 The joint standing committee may submit a bill to the 132nd Legislature in 2025'					
17	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following					
18 19	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following appropriations and allocations are made					
20	AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF					
21	Bureau of Agriculture 0393					
22 23	Initiative Provides one-time funding for contracted services to manage a stakeholder group to develop recommendations for a farm apprenticeship pilot program					
24 25 26	GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 All Other \$0 \$20,000					
27	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$0 \$20,000					
28	ı					
29 30	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively					

Page 1 - 131LR2255(04)

SENATE AMENDMENT



SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H P 557, L D 901

1	SUMMARY					
2	This amendment changes the reporting date to March 1, 2025 and moves the					
3	appropriation to fiscal year 2024-25					
	To To					
4	SPONSORED BY: [LoTungo]					
5	(Senator ROTUNDO, M.)					
6	COUNTY: Androscoggin					

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 2 - 131LR2255(04)



131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 901

LR 2255(04)

Resolve, to Establish a Stakeholder Group to Inform the Development of a Farm Apprenticeship Pilot Program

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$20,000)	\$20,000	\$0	\$0
ppropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$20,000)	\$20,000	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment moves the one-time General Fund appropriation of \$20,000 provided in fiscal year 2023-24 to fiscal year 2024-25 and delays the reporting requirements by one year